COURT FILE NUMBER
COURT
JUDICIAL CENTRE

PDP copy of the original

itisav/;d

of September 2012, notwithstanding that

WESBA WS, Schiosser

FIAT: Let this Affidavit of John
Kenneth Purdy be filed this 21 day

DOCUMENT

ADDRESS FOR SERVICE
AND

CONTACT INFORMATION
OF

PARTY FILING THIS
DOCUMENT

1103 18646
QUEEN'S BENCH OF ALBERTA
EDMONTON

IN THE MATTER OF THE
COMPANIES’ CREDITORS
ARRANGEMENT ACT,R.S.C.
1985, Chapter C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN
OF COMPROMISE OR
ARRANGEMENT OF ARMAC
INVESTMENTS LTD. (AB), LAKE
EDEN PROJECTS INC. (AB),
1204583 ALBERTA INC. (AB),
1317517 ALBERTA INC. (AB),
WESTRIDGE PARK LODGE
DEVELOPMENT CORP (AB), and
WESTRIDGE PARK LODGE AND
GOLF RESORT LTD. (AB), HALF
MOON LAKE RESORT LTD. (AB),
NO. 50 CORPORATE VENTURES
LTD. (BC), FISHPATH RESORTS
CORPORATION (BC), ARMAC
INVESTMENT LTD. (BC), OSTROM
ESTATES LTD. (BC), HAWKEYE
MARINE GROUP LTD. (BC),
JUBILEE MOUNTAIN HOLDINGS
LTD. (BC), GIANT MOUNTAIN
PROPERTIES LTD. (BC), and
CHERRY BLOSSOM PARK
DEVELOPMENT CORP (BC)

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN KENNETH
PURDY sworn on September 20,
2012

Taylor Law Office

Suite 401, 10722 — 103 Avenue
Edmonton, Alberta

T5J 5G7

Attention: Conan J. Taylor
Phone: (780) 428-7770

Fax: (780) 428-7775

Form 49
[Rule 13.19]




I, JOHN KENNETH PURDY (also known as “Jack Purdy”), businessman, of the County of
Strathcona, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH AND SAY THAT:

1.

Since the last stay application on June 29", 2012, the Applicants have undertaken
substantial operational and restructuring activities, which | believe have maintained and
improved the value of underlying assets and have substantially benefitted creditors and
other stakeholders. What has become clear, however, is that more time will be required
— likely in the nature of at least 6 months and into the next resort operating season
before the Applicants will be in a position to finalize a compromise or Plan of
Arrangement that | continue to believe will be acceptable to the Applicants’ creditors and
other stakeholders.

I believe that the following outstanding completion items are critical to the Applicants’
success in developing an acceptable compromise or Plan of Arrangement:

(a) resolution of the dispute currently before the Court, between the Applicant Half Moon
Lake Resort Ltd. and the County of Strathcona, which is anticipated to finalize and
make certain a saleable form of Lease Agreement in respect of Half Moon Lake
Resort (‘HMLR") RV campsites,

(b) finalize the restoration of the Hawkeye Group of Properties to full operating
capability, including the hospitality properties and marine and road gas facilities,
under professional resort management and marketing;

(c) finalize the validity of claims that have been filed and disputed; and

(d) continuing marketing and sale initiatives in respect of Non-Core Properties in both
Alberta and British Columbia.

| believe that if the Applicants are provided sufficient time to achieve the foregoing, the
results will be of substantial benefit to creditors and other stakeholders, and will put the
Applicants in a position to finalize a compromise or Plan of Arrangement acceptable to
the Creditors and other stakeholders.

| have read the Seventh Report of the Monitor (the “7"" Report”), which sets out in some
detail the efforts currently being undertaken by the Applicants to move forward with and
bring to conclusion the foregoing described outstanding completion items. | confirm that
all statements and reporting | have made to the Monitor and upon which the Monitor has
based its conclusions and recommendations as set out in the 7™ Report have been
made by me in good faith and | believe them to be true.

Over the past stay extension period, HMLR has been open for business, with all services
available. The water treatment system has been operating and meeting all monitoring,
reporting and test result requirements imposed by both Alberta Health and Alberta
Environment. There is still outstanding work required for final completion of the waste
water treatment system, but it is anticipated that it will be completed within the time
frame being sought in the within stay extension application. In the meantime, HMLR has
been successfully operating with an approved Code of Practice pump-out system. All
this has taken a lot of personal work, commitment and knowledge that | believe is unique
to myself in consultation with the professionals that have been assembled for this



undertaking. It is of great assistance having the knowledge that | have acquired over my
8 years of owning and operating HMLR.

. As identified in paragraph 2(a) above, the significant outstanding matter with HMLR
remains our limited ability to sell further RV campsites until such time as the dispute with
the County of Strathcona concerning the permitted terms of the Campsite Lease
Agreement are resolved. This matter is presently before the Court, and | am advised by
our counsel that efforts are being undertaken to expedite the hearing of this matter. If
we are successful in confirming a 35 year lease term with some reasonable renewal
option provision, | believe that the benefit to creditors and other stakeholders will be
significant, as the best value outcome for HMLR is not in operating it as a transient
campground, but rather to market the individual sites as part of an owner occupied RV
community. It is envisioned that professional management will be installed to further
enhance the value of these assets.

. By Order of the Honourable Associate Chief Justice J.D. Rooke dated August 10, 2012,
the Applicants were granted Interim Financing in the amount of $2,150,000.00. In
support of the application for Interim Financing, | swore an affidavit filed in the within
matter dated August 2, 2012 (the *"Interim Financing Affidavit™"). The Interim Financing
Affidavit sets out the purpose and intended use of the Interim Financing funds, and
should be read as additional support for the within stay extension application, as it
speaks directly to efforts to be undertaken in respect of the matter raised in paragraph
2(b) above.

. Unfortunately there was some delay in advance of Interim Financing funds, and this
resulted in delays in moving forward with the Applicants™ plans and intentions as set out
and described in the Interim Financing Affidavit, specifically getting professional
management and marketing in place for the hospitality side of the Hawkeye Group of
Properties, and what | believe to be critical fuel operations and services. This also
resulted in me having to divide my time between HMLR and the Hawkeye Group of
Properties, leaving me with time challenges that delayed my ability to be as responsive
to the Monitor as | would otherwise have liked to be. | believe this problem is resolved
with professional management now in place for the Hawkeye Group of Properties,
leaving me to focus my primary time on HMLR matters and giving me more time to deal
with the myriad of arising administrative issues associated with the within CCAA process
and working with the Monitor in developing a plan of arrangement and/or compromise for
my creditors. Further, there are requirements of my time to deal with the regulatory and
development approval and permitting processes to put certain of the Hawkeye
development properties in a position where they may be developed and sold for the
benefit of all creditors.

. A Management Agreement has now been entered into with La Bella Vita Resorts Ltd.
(“LVBR"), a copy of which is attached as Appendix “A” to the 7" Report. Given some of
the work to be undertaken by LBVR pursuant to the terms of the Management
Agreement, and subject to a Business Plan to be approved, it is likely that there will be
expenditures on some of the Hawkeye Group of Properties subject to the Management
Agreement and subject to the consent of the Monitor that will exceed the current
maximum, both individual and aggregate, as set out in the Initial Order and further
amended by Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas dated May 2", 2012.
I believe that in order to achieve paragraph 2(b) above it may be necessary and is
reasonable to increase the maximum expenditure limit from $100,000 to $250,000 for all
individual Hawkeye Group Properties that are currently under LBVR control (as listed in



Schedule A of the Management Agreement) as well as increasing the aggregate
expenditures on all properties to $1,000,000.00. The general nature of these
expenditures is set out in more detail in my Interim Financing Affidavit.

10. With respect to dealing with the validity of claims that have been filed and disputed, as

1.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

raised in paragraph 2(c) above, until such time as these have been dealt with it will be
difficult to fully determine how they may impact my companies restructuring options. |
remain of the strong belief that the disallowances will be upheld, however, | believe
these need to be dealt with in a timely manner in order to have some early certainty in
this critical area. | agree and support the Monitor's recommendations as set out in the
7™ Report for its procedure in dealing with disputed claims. Further, | am aware that
there were two proof of claims totaling approximately $77,000 (the “Late Claims”) that
were filed after the claims bar date that was explained in the 7" Report. | am currently
reviewing these claims with the Monitor, but do not believe there would be any prejudice
to the creditors, as a whole, if these Late Claims were accepted by this Honourable
Court. For the reasons discussed in the 7" Report, | agree and support the Monitor’s
recommendation to accept the Late Claims.

I believe that substantial progress has been made over the timeframe of the past
extension towards building the strong foundation for a proposal to Creditors. However,
given the complexity of issues and the number of property and business assets involved,
and the issues raise in this affidavit and the 7" Report, continuing time is still required to
allow the Applicants, with the assistance of the Monitor, to complete their restructuring
efforts and to put forward a meaningful compromise or Plan of Arrangement.

Attached to this my affidavit as Exhibit “A” is a copy of the Applicants’ Actual to Forecast
Cash Flow Results for the period July 21%, 2012 to September 7, 2012, and a copy of
the Projected Cash Flow Statement for the period of September 8, 2012 to December
21, 2012 (the “Forecast Period”).

I believe that the Projected Cash Flow Statement is reasonable and achievable. | further
believe that the Applicants have sufficient available cash to meet their current obligations
through the Forecast Period.

I believe that the Stay Extension is necessary for the Applicants in furtherance of their
restructuring initiatives, and to develop a compromise or Plan of Arrangement
acceptable to their creditors.

I continue strongly to believe that any forced sale strategies would certainly result in a
substantial reduction in realizations, would negatively impact the nature of any potential
compromise or Plan of Arrangement presently being undertaken by the Applicants, and
would certainly be to the significant detriment of all creditors and other stakeholders.

The Applicants are acting in good faith and with due diligence, and in the best interests
of their creditors.

| remain confident and believe that the Applicants will be able to make a viable proposal
if more time is made available.

| believe that no creditor will be materially prejudiced if the extension being applied for is
granted.



19. I make this Affidavit in support of an application for an amendment of paragraph 13 of
the Initial Order dated December 1, 2011, as further amended by the Orders of the
Honourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas dated December 20", 2011, and February 15",
May 2™, and June 29™, 2012, extending the “Stay Period” from September 28, 2012 to
December 21%, 2012; for an order amending paragraph 6(a) of the Initial Order, as
subsequently amended by Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice D.R.G. Thomas dated
May 2™, 2012, to increase the maximum expenditure for any one property in the
Hawkeye Group of Properties from $100,000.00 to $250,000.00 and the maximum
amount in aggregate from $500,000.00 to $1,000,000.00; and the acceptance of the
Late Claims as discussed and defined in the 7" Report

SWORN BEFORE ME at Edmonton, Alberta,
this 20" day of September, 2012.

P | RN s

Name: Orest Konowalchuk

Expiry Date: June 22, 2015

Commission of Oaths in and for the Province
of Alberta

JohnKenneth Purdy




Purdy Group of Companles
Actual to Forecast Cash Flow Results

For the period of July 21, 2012 to September 7, 2012 (the "Forecast Period") \0 n \!
(In CDN dollars) . &+ reterred fore Me
Forecast  Actual  Varlance ‘e gyniolt’ = worn be 0
Thisis © epnturl) S 7
¥ AD. 20—
Operating receipts g 7 MBI
Fishpath trade sales and rental receipts 100,500 86,762 (13,738) Y 20 day of W
Half Moon Lake Resort receipts 129,400 98,752 (30,648) nis —
Fuel receipts 80,000 : @®0000) T BRI
Total operating receipts 309,900 185515  (124,385) y
Funds recelved from Monltor's Trust - 253,933 253,933
Funds received from DIP Loan 1,570,000 - (1,570,000)
Total recelpts 1,879,900 439,448 (1,440,452)
Operating Digsbursements
Fishpath expenses 60,300 64,193 (3,893)
Half Moon Lake expenses 83,100 48,178 34,922
Fuel costs 42,000 - 42,000
Management fees, wages and salaries 12,300 12,051 249
Consultant fees 37,500 2,508 34,993
Non-Core property tax 120,000 - 120,000
Remaining property tax 630,000 10,640 619,360
Contingency 35,000 - 35,000
Preservation, repair and marketing costs 90,000 104,817 (14,917)
Bamfield resort operating improvements 160,000 - 150,000
Kingfisher Marina & Ostrom fuel Improvements 150,000 25,000 125,000
Total operating disbursements 1,410,200 267,486 1,142,714
Restructuring professional fees 450,000 153,717 296,283
Total disbursements 1,860,200 421,203 1,438,897
Net change in Applicant cash 19,700 18,244 (1,456)
2,598 2,598 -
Net change in operating cash 19,700 18,244 1,456)
EndiMash 22,298 20,842 1,456}
WFUNDS HELD IN TRUST BY MONITOR
Opening Cash 353,933 353,933 -
Collection of DIP Advances 1,781,700 - (1,781,700)
Release of funds to Applicants 1.570.000) (253.933) 1,316,067
211,700 (253,933) (465,633)
Ending cash (including cash not available per
Court Order) 565,633 100,000 (465,633)
JTOTAL AVAILABLE CASH I
Applicant ending cash balance 22,298 20,842 {1,456)
Trust cash balance 565,633 100,000 (465,633)
Less: cash not available per Court Order {100,000) (100,000) -
485,633 - (465,633)
Available cash 487,931 20,842 467,089
/:—)

President & Chief Executive Offi

Sert 20 /zo/e



A\
s A
000'005 000005 Oy 000" 000'008 000009 000008 000009  Lv6'GLL  ZpBSBL  Iv6'59.  LpBSBL 1v8'S9L  2VE'G98  LVB'GLL'L LEE'GIEL ysed Bupuz
- (2p8'611)  (000'08) (000'004)  (000'OLE)  (000'0SL)  Zv6'sZe’t
ve'sit) (ooo'ote) X 000°266! sjuesiddy 0) spunj Jo eseeley
(000'0g) (0o0'001) HAGT 0} Spunj Jo 8580j3Y
L6'ZBL'L W - - - L6'T6L'L S32UBAPY BuUBULY WUBIU| JO UORIMHIOD
000'001 000'009 (006~ 060009 | 000009  000'00S 000009  LPE'SLL  [P6'S9.  LpE'SBL  LVB'S9L  LP6'SBL LPB'SER  LVE'SL'L  LPB'SZE'L  000°004
£60'vl) _ (196'8) EELEZ Zrril
{oovot) 00V 22) 1629 foorel
(299'¢) €eL'eZ 'Ll eva'oe
toov'or)  Toov'ze) 1629 {o0v €] ysed ursjiddy v aBuByd JoN
000'GEY'L__ 008'50% 006 00v's 008 006'S 006 00b'0CL 00605 006'S 006 oor's 006°0LL___0OYZye _ 00V13L 006919 SWILILINGSIP (101
o0 SEY -~ - - - - - 000'621 - - 0000LE S9a) jauoissayod Bupmonuisal jejo)
00009 . - B E 0002 - - 000'SE B 19SUNCD JaNUOK -
000'62L - 000's2 - 000°00L lesunod Auedwo) -
000'052 - 0005 - 000'6L1 JOJUOW -
"893] [WU0[+3;00d BUPTIoNLeay
0DD'080°L __0CBS0L 006 0av's 006 006G 006 5 00605 006°G 008 [ 0050LL  0OFZE 00V'ISL 00695 Siuawesingsip Bupesedo [2jo
B - B - . = - - . - - . - - spueiuasaidw) |en Wanso
000052 000'001 - - - - - - 00005 - - - 000°004 - - - SPUNy epise 108 Juawasibe Juawbauspy YAGT
006'L 00S 005 005 005 005 00s 005 008 00s 008 008 00% 00s 005 00S Pieyweg uon - A&uabupuod
ooo'eel - - . - - - - - - - U . - 000'8E1L - xe} Auedoud g buurewey
000°295 - - - - - 000'265 xe) Auedoud uodwepes uma) Od
000'6Z 000'04 000'sH 81500 [e}dBD B)er] UCOW JBH
000'8e 000's oog'y 000's 005y 000's - 00g'y - 000's 005'y seyeles pue sabem 'sea) Juewebeuew
- - - - - - - - - - - - . p - 5500 jong
008'LE 0or ooy 0ov ooV ooy ooy oop ooy oov ooy 00v oov 000'LL 00a'zh 000'y sasuedxe exeT UOoK jigH
0042 - - - - . - - - - - - - 006 006 006 sasuadxe Lpedysyy
SJUSWFSInGs|q BUREIRA0
_SEL8LVL  009°001L 00§ 008 00§ 009 009 P9t 00505 00§ 009°08 005 003'00F __ 000'SLE 16046 005'CL8 sidiesad jejo)
Lb6'T6E'L  000'00L - - - - ¥6'SLE 000'06 000'00L  000'0LE  000'0SL  000°/9S
_isLGe 005 006 005 008 008 008 005 005 005 005'08 005 005 000'S 1694 005'9 sidraoas Bugerado (810
16449 - - - - - - - - 00008 - - N 1611 - sidaoal JeLi0
c, - N s N - . - - - - - - - - - sidiesau jen4
005'6} 00S 008 005 005 00§ 005 005 00S 00§ 005 005 008 005'E 000's 000's sidiades Yosay exe] Uoo JlaH
00S'y - - - - - - - - - - - - 00§t 005't 005 sidjeda. [Blual puUB Setas epes Bdys)
TR BUReIsdo
I TLO3ALT ZAIAYE  Zi-ORA-L  ZT-AON-OC ZIAON-EZ ZLAON-OL  ZUAONG  ZI-AONZ  Zh-190-SZ ZV-190°6k Z1990Ch  Zh90G  2b-095-82 Zb-095-1Z ZL-095-71
L9999/ [N 9SNSIM ST PONIIM  CTNOOM  ZSNSIM  L9NIOM  OSNISM  BPNSIM  BPNIIM LY NASM 9P NIIM  SPUSIM b HOOM cF ¥3aMm
O} ¥ HoaM
(sse10p NGO Ut}

(.popad 1seaviod, ay) Z1L0Z ‘12 49qWasaq o} ZJ0Z ‘g LquIaldag o pojred sy) Jog

JUALNIS MO{d yse) pardefoid
sa|ustwo) jo dnoio Aping



0000502 _000'0SL'Z 0D0'0SL'Z 000'0SL'Z _000'0SL'2  000'0SL'Z  000'0SL'Z  000'05L'2  000°0GL'Z  (00'0SL'Z  000'0SL'Z

é 1= eg

X3 JOIUD B Juapisald

gea'zee
§.9'G8
€52'8

LP6'Z6L'L

000'0G1'Z_ 000'0GL'Z 000’0542 2

0000512

%G.'} 1 ~ 880Xy AQ pfoy BAIesal ISaON diQ

asuBjeq 3

%S ¥ - $589XY 0} auked ag) diq
see} Guisap pue s1s00 8697}
dIQ uo sjuawfedeal [Bdpuld

(1753

0 0 1] Q 1] Ip6'SEL Lv6'SLL LyB'GhL LVB'GLL

Lv6'gLL

s 0 0
 [Cy 1000001 (000G0L] (00000t (000°G01 000°00L) (000001 '00L]  (000001) (000 00F]
(ooo'oo¥)  (000'00K)  (0DO'00S)  (0O0'00S)  (0o0'00s)  (0ov'oos)  (000'00S)  (CoD'DOS)  (000'00S)  (DoD'OsS)  (000'0SS) (00a'0ss)

000005 000°006 000'009  000'008 000'009  000'008  000'008 000008  iv8'SHL 1¥6'59L 1v8'60L Lv6'59L

086'e 086’ 08E'S 08.'6 089'vL 080'6L osb'oz 088'02 €e8've €EZ'SE cEYOV (z96'81)

000°001)
(oon'0ss)
L66'59L

Z90'vt)

LVB'SLL LUB'GZY  LYB'SLG
{00000t (000004 1000°004)
(ooo'os)  (000'0se)  {oo0'0sB)
Lv6'688  LPE'SLL'L  LbB'SZE'L

(289°€) €EL'EZ erv'LL

ONINLINULISIY IVUINIO HOJ HEVD TIBVIVAY TVL0L

Bupmonysa (eJouab Joy aigeneae ysen

S8R0 BNOD Jad J81U) U| pieY yse))
WawaaBy HAG" Joj piay spun 'sse
JOUUOW Aq piey spund go)

sousjeq yseo bulpus wedddy|




